PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	04/22/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SULL LIMITED
Street Address:	49 Essex Road
City:	Chineford, London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	E4 6DG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09506361

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)536-4598

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512/536-5616

Email: mrobinson@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Michael C. Barrett

Address Line 1: 600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10413520/FIFW:019US

Michael C. Barrett

source=20060301155739#page1.tif source=20060301155739#page2.tif source=20060301155739#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017237 FRAME: 0513

90660 00

U 07\$ HU≡

______S40

500081945

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 3

Assignment

This assignment is made between

- (1) MARC SPINOZA of 40 Cuffley Hill, Goffs Oak, Hertfordshire, EN7 5EU, United Kingdom ("the Inventor");
- (2) BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a United Kingdom company of 10 Fleet Place, Limeburner Lane, London EC4M 7SB ("the Assignor"); and
- (3) SULL LIMITED, a United Kingdom company of 49 Essex Road, Chineford, London, E4 6DG ("the Assignee");

WHEREAS

- (1) The Inventor has made an invention relating to A METHOD OF SECURING A TUBE TO A PATIENT, FASTENERS AND THEIR USE TO SECURE SAID TUBE TO A PATIENT ("the Invention");
- (2) The Assignor has applied for patent protection for the Invention under United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/506,361 ("the Application");
- (3) The Application and the Invention have been assigned from the Assignor to the Inventor according to an assignment dated 17 December 2004;
- (4) The Application and the Invention have been assigned from the Inventor to the Assignee according to an assignment dated 22 March 2005;
- (5) The Assignor confirms that the all of the rights in the Application have been assigned to the Inventor;
- (6) For the avoidance of doubt, the Assignor has agreed to assign any rights it may have in the Application and any rights it may have in the Invention to the Inventor;
- (7) The Inventor confirms that the all of the rights in the Application have been assigned to the Assignee;
- (8) For the avoidance of doubt, the Inventor has agreed to assign any rights he may have in the Application and any rights he may have in the Invention to the Assignee.

ASSIGNMENT

In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor and to the Inventor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor and the Inventor), it has been agreed and is hereby further agreed and declared as follows:

1. The Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Inventor to the fullest extent possible the whole of the property in the Invention throughout the world and all right title and interest therein and all

PATENT REEL: 017237 FRAME: 0514 of the right title and interest in the Application and any divisional or continuation applications derived therefrom, including the right to grant of patents pursuant to the Application and the right to apply for and obtain grant of the patents and other forms of protection for the Invention anywhere in the world, including the right to claim priority from the Application and the right to sue for damages for past infringement TO HOLD unto the Inventor absolutely;

- 2. The Inventor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee to the fullest extent possible the whole of the property in the Invention throughout the world and all right title and interest therein and all of the right title and interest in the Application and any divisional or continuation applications derived therefrom, including the right to grant of patents pursuant to the Application and the right to apply for and obtain grant of the patents and other forms of protection for the Invention anywhere in the world, including the right to claim priority from the Application and the right to sue for damages for past infringement TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely;
- 3. The Assignor and the Inventor hereby undertake to do all such acts and execute all such documents (at the expense of the Assignee) as the Assignee may reasonably require in order to enable the Assignee to protect the Invention and enforce the protection for the Invention throughout the world, the term "Assignee" in this clause including any successors or assigns of the Assignee;
- 4. In the event that the Assignee:
 - 4.1. shall become insolvent, go into liquidation either compulsory or voluntarily (except for the purpose of reconstruction or amalgamation) or if a receiver or administrator is appointed in respect of the whole or any part of its assets;
 - 4.2. fails on or before the first anniversary hereof to obtain investment funds either by way of share subscription or otherwise in the minimum sum of £250,000, principally for the purposes contained in clause 2 of the assignment dated 22 March 2005; the Inventor may request the Assignee to re-assign to him the property and rights hereby assigned in the form of the Re-assignment, which forms Schedule B of the assignment dated 22 March 2005:
- 5. It is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds sixty thousand pounds.

IN WITNESS of which the parties hereto have executed this document on the dates stated below.

BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

BY: MARTIN CHARLES SANDFORD

Title: Senior Vice President

Performance Management & External Affairs

Authorised Signatory

22/4/05 Dot

Date

PATENT REEL: 017237 FRAME: 0515 MARC SPINOZA

SULL LIMITED

By: David SIMMONS
Title: DIRECTOR

21 - 4-90 05 Date

PATENT REEL: 017237 FRAME: 0516

RECORDED: 03/01/2006